
I II· Written Answers DECEMBER 11, 1980 Written. Answers '112

signments,. includin.c :t!ssential commodities:,-

(i) Armed escorts of Railway pro.., tection Force IRailway Protection Special Force are detailed to patrol f),ffected sections and yards;

(ii) Railw,ay Protection Force staff are, detailed at vulnerable outer signals, engineering restrictions and llpgradients where trains slo", .. down;

(iii) AU important· yards goods , shed and parcel offices are guarded round-the-clock by Railway Protection Force personnel. Special attention is being paid to places which are known as black spots.

(iv) Wagons containing high-valu ..
ed commodities like foodgrains, coal, steel, etc., when running in block loads, are being escorted.

(v) At way-.side stations when loads are stabled, they are being guarded by Railway Protection Force staff.

(vi) Intelliience about movements and activities of crimiRals and receivers of stolen property is collected by Crime Intelli2ence Branch of the Railw~y Protection Force and raids are reiularly arranged to apprehend criminals and receivers and to recover stolen property.

(vii) Do~ Squads are also being utilised for pa.trolling yards and arrest of suspectf;:,

(viii)" Close'~cocrdination is made by Railway Protection Force with the Government Railway POlice and Civil Police for effectively tackling the problem Of thefts and pi1fera,g~~.

(ix) As a special measure, in the Eastern sector, specially in the .-oa1 belt area of Bihar, 5 companies of Railway Protection Special Force have recently been deployed for:
escorting . coal rakes, othe'r goods trains and track patrolling in vulner ..

. able sections of Dhanbad Division.

Central Bead had

3419. SHRI XAVIER ARAKAL:
Vlill the Minister cf SHIP'PING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state~

(a) the total amount spent out ot Central Road Fund !n t.he year 1980-
81; ~

(b) the principle of allotment and the Statt'S that av~n~d of this fund;
and

(c) whether the stahl of Kerala has made any request and if so, whether

'Kumbalgangai Perumpadappu Bridge and Road is included in the request?

4'"

THE MINISTER O.F STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI BUTA SINGH):
(a) Rs. 453. t7 lacs from April, 1930
to OctobeT, ] 980.

(b) Money for Central Road Fund works i~ ~1l0c3ted keeping iLl view the. available r~sources, the total cost of approved \vorks in progress in each State, ~.tage of n:}lysical progress and the capacity of the State Govt. for the pace of handling works, AU the states/UTs rElporting petrol consumpbon avail of this Fund.

(C) Yes, Sir, The Kerala Govt. have recently proposed construction of Perulnpadappu bridge between Eda-Cochin and Kumbalgangai to be finanred out Of their allocati'Jnb' in the Central Road Fund. The proposal has been €''Xamined and !l deei ..
sion is likely to be Tf'8Chpd soon.

Project Consciousness

3420, DR. KARAN SING;H: Will
the Minister of I-IE ALTli AN'n FA-1fIL Y WELFARE bc:, pleased to ·~tp.t&:

(a) whether a unique proje ... 't called 'Project Consciousness' was started at the. National Institute of Melltal Health and !\ euro Sciences in Batl ...
galore a few years ago; and
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(b) if so, what it1 tr~e proaress of the Proje'ct and whQt tentative re-
·su lts have been achieved? ..

. TH,E MlNISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY O~' ~EALTH AND
FAM"lLY WELFARE (SJIRI NIHAR
RANJAN L.ASKAR): (a) Ye~? Sir.

(b) The three main areas ·Jf acti ...
vity in respect of the PrcjPct com-
pris'e of Laboratory, .Clinical and Field Vlork. The I.aboratory in the Department of N eura PhySiology has no\v been equipped 2nd iniUal \'lork has alr~ady c0Jnmenced. Study of physical, phy:;io!ogical. Biochemical and Psychological corre]-ates, of ex-
perit'nce in consdousncf,s h,duced by transcendental n1editation, Pranaya-
rna and Kundalini is envisaged and' is to be taken in st~ges. Selective applications of sonle of the techniques arE~ alreadv completed in the Depart.-
nl('nt . of Clinical Psychologr and PSy~
ehiatry. Col1(;ctiol1 oJ relevant Inaie-
rial through field activity is to be taken up.

Balurrbat-}:klaxmi Line

34.21. SHRI ANANDA PATIIAK:
Will the Mi1~ister 0-( RAILVT AYS be

~ pleased to state:

'"

(a) whether Government have received any representation from the people of West Dinajpur District in West Bengal faT settin~ up of Rail ...
'way line frorr'. Balurg:hat to ~k12xmi Railway Station in the distriet of
.Maldah; and

(b) if so, when Government propose to take up th. \\Torok?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF 'RAILW A YS AND
IN THE DEPART}1:ENT OF FAR-
LIAMENTARY A F.F'A I R.s (SHa!
MALLIKAR:JUN): (a) Yes, for constructien ]\[aldah Eklaxi-Balurghat rail lihk.

(b) Due to unremunerative cha,ra-
cter of this project and severe cons ..

tl'aint of resourC-eB, 5t is not possible to consid,er this proj ect in the near
;future.

Slow Spead at G .... Trail,s

3422. SH1U INDRAJIT GUPTA,:
Wlll the Minister of RAILWA\·S be p!easeP, to refer to the reply ehrt'n to Starred Question No. 4-i- on 20th Nov.-
'E-mber, 1980 ret:ilrdinr gocds transportation by Rai1w~ys Qnd state:

(a) the reasons for slow speed of ioods traiRS';

(b) the percentage gt goods trains which are h.uled by die,el!eltctricl steam 1ocomotiv~s;

(c) whether c~ses of derailnlents of goods trQins .re showin, a rising trend in the lust three y~ar$; and

(d) if SO, the factors responsible for this.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAIL\VAYS AND IN
'['HE DEPART.MENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MAL-
LII{ARJUN): (a) The speed of goods trains is dependent on a number of factors such fils track characteristics, whether sjn,l~ or· double line, trailing load, type at traction, terrain of the section, density of traftic a:nd proportion of Mail and Expregg 1:0 total trains run, etc.

(b) The percentaie of goods train kilometres hauled by diesel~ electric and steam locomoti\"'e.s was 59, 20 and 21 respectively in 1979 ... 80.

(c) anq (d). The number of derail·
ments of. goods trains which occured during the last three years is given below:

1977-78
1978-79

.1979-80

491
534
48.9

Th Us during H179-80 the number of derailments of goods trains was less as compared' to the piecedi ng two ye'ars.

